Powers moved to adjourn ATM until after Special Town Meeting.  That motion passed unanimously.  The 
Special Town Meeting was convened at 7:20pm. 

ARTICLE 1 AMEND FY 2011 OPERATING BUDGET 
(Majority vote required) 

Gary Kushner moved that the Town transfer from Free Cash the sum of Eighty-Two Thousand Dollars ($82,000) 
to provide for the operations and expenses of the Town for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2010 by amending the 
operating budget as voted under Annual Town Meeting Article 5 on May 10, 2010 by increasing line item # 300, 
Total Expenses – Blanchard School, as printed in the Special Town Meeting warrant under Article 1.

[...]

The motion to end 
debate carried by a 2/3 majority, as declared by the moderator.   
The motion to amend line item 523 from $0 to $7,000 carried by majority vote. 

Item 610:  Janet Glidden moved that the Town increase Department 610, Total Salaries - Library by One 
Thousand Four Hundred and Three Dollars ($1,403), and to meet this appropriation that the Town decrease 
Department 610, Total Other - Library by One Thousand Four Hundred and Three Dollars ($1,403).  Ms. Glidden 
said that in March the Trustees met with the FinCom who recommended a reduction in the budget.  The Board of 
Library Trustees subsequently voted to reduce the total budget for the library to the FinCom number, but wanted 
the Library Trustees to manage how the library budget is allocated.

[...]

these funds which is appropriate for large expenditures. 

Action on Article 10, May 9, 2011:  The motion carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 11  POLICE DEPARTMENT – ADDITIONAL POLICE OFFICER 
(Majority vote required) 

Frank Powers moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Three Thousand Four Hundred and Nine Dollars 
($3,409), said sum to be added to the amounts appropriated pursuant to Article 5 of the 2011 Annual Town 
Meeting for the purpose of funding an additional Police Officer for the Police Department; and further that the 
following adjustments be made to the FY 2012 budget: 

Department 210, Total Salaries – Police: Decrease by the sum of Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty 
Dollars ($16,480),  

Department 210, Total Other – Police: Increase by the sum of One Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($1,650), 

Department 915, Total Other - Employee Benefits: Increase by the sum of Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and 
Thirty-nine Dollars ($18,239). 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).  
One of the principal objectives of the Board of Selectmen for our new Police Chief was reduction in overtime 
expenses for the department. These overtime expenses have grown over a number of years to a level that is not

[...]

10% goes to the town for administration fee. 

Action on Article 11, May 9, 2011:  The motion carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 12 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION - TOWN HALL – PRINTER PLOTTER 
(Majority vote required) 

Christine Robinson moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000) for the 
purpose of acquiring a printer plotter for the Town Hall. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).  
The Board of Selectman recommends the purchase of a new printer plotter to replace the current nine year old 
printer.  This is a vital piece of equipment utilized by a number of town functions, including the land use boards

[...]

The Planning Board recommends unanimously. 

Action on Article 12, May 9, 2011:  The motions carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 13 TOWN HALL GASB 45 ACTUARIAL CONSULTANT 
(Majority vote required) 

Christine Robinson moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500) 
for the purpose of hiring a consultant to provide an actuarial study for continued compliance with GASB 45. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).  
The Government Accounting Standard Board (GASB) requires that government entities disclose the potential cost

[...]

Action on Article 14, May 9, 2011:  The motion carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 15  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION - TOWN HALL, DISPATCH, POLICE AND 
FIRE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS 
(Majority vote required) 

Les Fox moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) for the 
purpose of acquiring capital equipment necessary for conversion to voice-over-IP (VOIP) telephone systems for 
the Dispatch Center, Police and Fire Stations and Town Hall. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0). 
This article will fund deployment of voice-over-IP (VOIP) systems at the Fire Department, Police Station,